

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire Butterley Hall, Ripley Derbyshire DE5 3RS

T: **0300 122 6000** F: **0300 122 7797** Email: pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk

#### FOI 28/2023

I write in connection with your request for information processed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and received in the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire on 03/08/2023 when you asked the following question(s):

I am writing to enquire about the provision of the new Immediate Justice scheme in Derbyshire and the subsequent contract given to Remedi to provide said schemes, which according to the PCC's latest report to the County Council is "anticipated that this scheme will be ready to operate in the Summer of 2023." What I would be grateful to know is thus:

- 1. A list of the locations of current schemes being provided by Remedi as part of their contract to provide Immediate Justice schemes in Derbyshire.
- 2. The number of High Peak residents currently enrolled in an Immediate Justice scheme, preferably broken down by area of residence (town/village/area of residence will suffice, any other identifying information beyond this is <u>not</u> <u>desired</u>).
- 3. Are transportation services provided to and from these schemes?
- 4. If yes, what modes of transportation have been provided, and what has each method cost to transport High Peak residents thus far?
- 5. Is transportation time included as part of the fulfilment of unpaid hours mandated by Immediate Justice Schemes, and Community Payback schemes?
- 6. What is the current number of Immediate Justice Supervisors operating in the High Peak, Derbyshire Dales, and Chesterfield respectively?

I can confirm that the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire does hold the information you have requested.

In answer to your request please see the following responses:

# 1. A list of the locations of current schemes being provided by Remedi as part of their contract to provide Immediate Justice schemes in Derbyshire.

The scheme will be delivered across the whole of Derbyshire (City & County) and Remedi are working to have placements available in each district.

2. The number of High Peak residents currently enrolled in an Immediate Justice scheme, preferably broken down by area of residence (town/village/area of residence will suffice, any other identifying information beyond this is <u>not</u> <u>desired</u>).

Currently Remedi do not have any High Peak residents enrolled in an Immediate Justice scheme.

### 3. Are transportation services provided to and from these schemes?

Wherever possible Remedi will meet the Young Person/Adult at the placement and will only provide transport in exceptional circumstances where this has been risk assessed as safe to do so.

## 4. If yes, what modes of transportation have been provided, and what has each method cost to transport High Peak residents thus far?

To date, no transport has been provided therefore Remedi cannot provide details of the method of transport used and any costing.

### 5. Is transportation time included as part of the fulfilment of unpaid hours

mandated by Immediate Justice Schemes, and Community Payback schemes? Travel time is not included in the reparative hours.

# 6. What is the current number of Immediate Justice Supervisors operating in the High Peak, Derbyshire Dales, and Chesterfield respectively?

Remedi have a team of 12 caseworkers covering the whole of Derbyshire (City & County).

If you are not satisfied with our response to your request, under Section 17 of the FOIA of the FOIA you are entitled to ask for an internal review of our decision. Any internal review needs to be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of this response and state why you are unhappy with the response. You can submit an internal review in the following ways:

- emailing the OPCC Inbox –
  PCCOffice@Derbyshire.PNN.Police.UK or;
- writing to the OPCC at –
  The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire Butterley Hall

Ripley Derbyshire DE5 3RS By phone – 0300 122 6000 (as a reasonable adjustment under the Equality Act 2010).

If you are not satisfied with the outcome of the internal review under Section 50 of the FOIA you can apply directly to the Information Commissioner (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the internal review procedure provided by the OPCC. You can contact the ICO in the following ways:

- \* online at the ICO https://ico.org.uk/global/contact-us/ or;
- writing to the ICO at Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely

omap

Marie Romano Interim Strategic Lead for Governance and Compliance On behalf of the Police and Crime Commissioner